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THE COMPTROLLER GENEBRAL
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548

FILE: pB-215482.2 DATE: July 19, 1984

MATTER OF: gsapndina Enterprises, Incs

DIGEST:

Request for reconsideration of decision in which
GAO denied protest alleging that protester should
be considered eligible for labor surplus area
(LSA) preference in spite of the fact that the
protester's bid listed a place of performance
which was not in an LSA is dismissed because
request for reconsideration alleges no errors of
fact or law in decision.

Sandina Edterprises, Inc. (Sandina), requests
reconsideration of our decision in Sandina Enterprises,
Inc., B-215482, June 28, 1984, 84-1 C.P.D. . In that
decision we summarily denied Sandina 8 protest that it
should be considered eligible for a labor surplus area (LSA)
preference under the terms of invitation for bids
No. DLA10O-84-B-0618 in spite of the fact that 1ts bid
listed a place of performance which was not on the
Department of Labor's LSA list.

In its request for reconsideration, Sandina does not
argue that our prior decision was based upon factual or
legal errors as required under section 21.9(a) of our Bid
Protest Procedures. &4 C.F.R. part 21 (1983)., Accordingly,
there 1is no basis to recoansider the decision.

Sandina also requests that our Office review the bids
of other bidders to make sure that the LSA preference is
properly applied in accord with the terms of the
invitation. However, Sandina has provided no evidence to
show that the contracting agency intends to evaluate bids
and award a contract contrary to the invitation'’s LSA pref-
erence clause. Sandina appears to be merely anticipating
improper agency actions. The contracting agency will
presumably evaluate bids and give LSA preferences where
appropriate in accord with the terms of the invitation for
bids and applicable regulations. Therefore, this protest
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basis 1s premature and will not be considered. Interscience

Systems, Inc.; Amperif Corporation, B-202021, Aug. 31, 1982,
82-2 C.P.D. 1 187 at 8; Professional Carpet Service,
B-183645, Aug. 4, 1975, 75-2 C.P.D. § 79 at 4.

Accordingly, we dismiss Sandina's request for
reconsideration.
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Harry R. Van Cleve
Acting General Counsel





